

No. 15-543

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MATT SISSEL,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES; SYLVIA BURWELL, in her official
capacity as United States Secretary of Health and
Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF THE TREASURY; JACOB LEW, in his official
capacity as United States Secretary of the Treasury,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR

Counsel of Record

ANASTASIA P. BODEN

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: tsandefur@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: apb@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. THE DECISION BELOW ALTERS THE CHECKS AND BALANCES SYSTEM AND UNDERMINES A CRITICAL PROTECTION FOR DEMOCRATIC CONTROL OVER CONGRESS	3
A. The “Primary Purpose of the Whole” Test Enables the Senate to Ignore the Origination Clause at Will	3
B. The Government’s Argument Rests on a Misunderstanding of Justice Story’s Treatise and on Inappropriate Sources	6
II. WITHOUT FAITHFUL APPLICATION OF THE “GERMANENESS” RULE, THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE WILL BE STRIPPED OF ITS EFFECT	9
III. SUBSEQUENT ALTERATION OF THE AMOUNT OF THE SECTION 5000A TAX CANNOT CURE ITS UNCONSTITUTIONALITY	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 1378 (9th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>Bank v. HHS</i> , No. 15-cv-431 (E.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 28, 2015)	2
<i>Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys. v.</i> <i>Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	5
<i>Flint v. Stone Tracy Co.</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911)	10-11
<i>Harris v. U.S.I.R.S.</i> , 758 F.2d 456 (9th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>Hotze v. Burwell</i> , 784 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2015)	2, 12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	i, 1, 3, 8
<i>Rainey v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 310 (1914)	10-11
<i>Texas Office of Pub. Util. Counsel v. F.C.C.</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Twin City Nat’l Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	3
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	1-3, 5-6, 9-10, 12
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970)	9
<i>Wardell v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 203 (8th Cir. 1985)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wyoming Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. Bentsen</i> , 82 F.3d 930 (10th Cir. 1996)	10
Federal Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 4191	3
§ 4980I	3
§ 5000A	passim
§ 5000B	3
Miscellaneous	
1 Tucker, St. George, ed., <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> (1803)	6
2 <i>Hinds Precedents of the House</i> (1907)	8
2 Story, Joseph, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution</i> (1833)	2, 7
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 41st Cong., 3d Sess. (1871)	9
Frumin, Alan S., ed., <i>Riddick’s Senate Procedure</i> (1992)	8
Natelson, Robert G., <i>The Founders’ Origination Clause and Implications for the Affordable Care Act</i> , 38 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 629 (2015)	9-10
Zotti, Priscilla H.M. & Schmitz, Nicholas M., <i>The Origination Clause: Meaning, Precedent, and Theory from the 12th to 21st Century</i> , 3 Brit. J. Am. Legal Stud. 71 (2014)	9
